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In a year marked by global uncertainty and local change, Kingston Community Health Centres
(KCHC) has remained a steady force for good—empowering communities and transforming health
through connection, compassion, and care. Amidst challenges, our commitment to inclusivity,
resilience, and equity has only deepened, guiding us as we support individuals and families across
every stage of life. 

At KCHC, we believe that community health care is the way all health care should be—people-
centred, rooted in trust, and responsive to the real needs of those we serve. This belief fuels our
work every day, from wraparound primary care and mental health supports to innovative
partnerships and harm reduction programs that save lives. 

Our theme this year—Empowering Communities, Transforming Health—reflects more than just a
vision; it captures the everyday reality of our staff, volunteers, and partners. Whether through bold
leadership, trauma-informed care, or grassroots programming, KCHC continues to meet complexity
with compassion and turn connection into lasting change. 

This report is not only a reflection of what we’ve accomplished—it’s a testament to how we’ve done
it: by showing up, listening deeply, and standing together with our community. As we enter a new
season of strategic planning, we invite you to join us in shaping a future where health care uplifts
everyone it touches. 

Because when we put community at the centre, we build the kind of health system we all deserve. 

INTRODUCTION



Kingston CHC’s Board would like to welcome our new CEO, Ben Gooch, who has assumed the
leadership of this organization in very challenging circumstances. Our community has always counted
on KCHC to be a safe haven and a source of hope in turbulent times. We are confident that Ben’s
social conscience, strong aptitude for business, and excellent financial acumen will ensure that KCHC
can continue to sustain a community that is inclusive, resilient, and healthy. 

Our Annual Report is an opportunity to show how KCHC’s staff and volunteers demonstrate their
commitment to kindness, collaboration, innovation, and celebrating diversity through the delivery of
unique programs and services designed to meet the needs of the people we serve. In 2024, Pathways
to Education celebrated its 15th anniversary by establishing a million-dollar endowment fund to
support its students transitioning to post-secondary education. Also in 2024, KCHC, in partnership with
FLA OHT, became a provincially recognized leader in connecting people to primary care, though its
Midtown Kingston and Greater Napanee Health Homes. Those accomplishments alone would be
impressive for an organization the size of KCHC, but our Annual Report highlights many more
achievements. 

At our Annual General Meeting last June, we made a commitment to actively seek feedback from
supporters and members of our community so that we could continue to create similarly innovative
programs and services. As we transition into our strategic planning year, we are inviting our
community to guide and inspire us by engaging with our outreach efforts. 

PRESIDENT’S REPORT

Catherine Isaacs 



CEO REPORT

I feel incredibly lucky to be part of this community—one rooted in compassion, equity, and a shared
commitment to those who need us most. From my first days here, it’s been clear that this is not just a
workplace—it’s a community of people who care deeply and act boldly. I’ve been profoundly humbled
by the opportunity to serve alongside you. 
  
We find ourselves in an increasingly uncertain political and funding environment. These challenges are
real, and they’ll require us to stay grounded in our purpose. In times of uncertainty, our shared values
become our compass. We must come together as a united community of service providers and
volunteers —galvanized by a common passion to serve the most vulnerable and advocate for a more
just and inclusive system. 
  
In this moment, alignment matters. Across programs, disciplines, and partner organizations, our shared
values give us strength. And just as we care for our clients and communities, we must also take care of
each other. The work is hard. The need is great. But when we prioritize connection, compassion, and
mutual support within and across our teams, we build the resilience we need to keep going. 
  
Thank you for welcoming me so warmly. I look forward to learning from you, walking alongside you, and
building on the incredible work already underway. 

Ben Gooch
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KCHC BY THE NUMBERS

Pathways to Education

In one quarter, student attendance at Rec Night was
up 45% from last year
Students reported doing well in 89% of September
check-ins

Kingston Immigration 
Partnership

964 registrations for Welcome to Kingston app

KCHC-wide

Smoking cessation counseling with NRT for 342 people
130 volunteers contributed 5,555.5 hours
127 students contributed 13,099 hours
Overall, 19.8% increase in staff members
2,036 community newsletter subscribers in first 6 months

Midtown Kingston Health Home

2,351 people attached & receiving ongoing care
16,224 total encounters 

Immigrant Services 
Kingston and Area

Served 1,742 unique clients (including 649 new
clients) via 7,818 individual or group sessions. 

Street Health Centre

301 people attended ID/tax clinics
600,000+ harm reduction items distributed



PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS

After opening its doors in July 2024, Midtown Kingston Health Home
(MKHH) has brought the CHC philosophy and model of care to
thousands. In 11 short months, MKHH has made a huge impact in our
community by providing equitable, accessible, and comprehensive
healthcare to a community in urgent need of primary care.  

Before Midtown opened its doors, over 20,000 residents in the
Kingston area lacked access to primary care. This clinic was
developed as a direct response to this critical problem. KCHC
partnered with several local organizations to ensure Midtown would
not only serve the uninsured but also integrate seamlessly with
regional health services. The clinic is staffed by over 30 professionals
and as of March 31, 2025, had facilitated over 13,000 appointments
for more than 4,100 people, roughly half of whom are attached to
ongoing care at Midtown.    

A key element of the clinic’s success is its ability to integrate a variety
of specialized services to create a holistic and responsive healthcare
environment. KCHC’s Well Baby Care Clinic was relocated from our
Weller site to Midtown and provided care for 108 newborns in the first
quarter alone. Midtown is now also home to the prenatal care
program, which connects pregnant individuals to primary care services
across the region and ensures critical access during crucial stages of
pregnancy. In the first quarter of last year, 57 pregnant individuals
were triaged and linked to appropriate care, demonstrating the clinic's
effectiveness in addressing specific health needs. 

Midtown places a strong emphasis on preventive care, such as cancer
screenings, and works closely with high-risk populations, including
families with complex health conditions and newcomers requiring
language assistance. This comprehensive approach ensures patients
not only receive care for current issues but are also supported in
managing their long-term health and well-being.

Midtown Kingston Health Home: 
Transforming Access to Comprehensive Primary Care 

Looking ahead, Midtown Kingston Health Home is committed to expanding both its reach and services. The clinic’s integration with
regional programs, like the Sexual and Reproductive Health Program, Community Paramedics, and smoking cessation programs,
allows for coordinated care that addresses both immediate health concerns and long-term wellness. Its primary-care model serves
as a blueprint for future healthcare systems. By focusing on early intervention, chronic disease prevention, and adapting to the
diverse needs of local communities, Midtown is demonstrating the power of collaborative healthcare in achieving better health
outcomes for all. 



PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS

Since its introduction in 2020, Serve and Return: The Power of
a Parent’s Touch has been having a transformative impact on
families, helping parents and infants form stronger bonds
while fostering healthy brain development. 

The term "Serve and Return," coined by the Harvard Center
on the Developing Child, refers to the critical back-and-forth
interactions between infants and caregivers. Much like a
tennis match, when a baby coos, the caregiver responds,
waits, and encourages the baby to respond again. These
simple, responsive exchanges build brain connections,
fostering resilience, empathy, and a sense of security in young
children. 

This foundation is crucial: children learn that they are seen,
heard, and valued, which builds the framework for lifelong
emotional regulation and social development. Conversely,
the absence of such interactions can result in elevated
stress levels and hinder a child’s ability to manage
emotions. Serve and Return is proving to be an important
preventative measure in mitigating Adverse Childhood
Experiences (ACEs). 

EarlyON Educator Wendy Flecker has a passion for bringing
the power of nurturing touch to families. Drawing on her
expertise from over 30 years of working with parents and
children, Wendy leads Serve and Return sessions using the
International Association of Infant Massage (IAIM) program.
This evidence-based approach promotes nurturing touch and
communication, emphasizing that the program is "100 per
cent baby-led." 

Parents not only learn massage techniques with their
infants but also explore topics like infant brain development,
stress management, and the importance of reading their
baby’s cues. 

Many parents find this to be their first safe and supportive
group experience at KCHC, and it often leads them to
participate in other programs, fostering a sense of connection
with our health centre. 

Over the last five years, Wendy has secured approximately
$100,000 in funding to bolster the Serve and Return program
in Kingston. 

Serve and Return: The Power of a Parent’s Touch

Recent grants include $20,000 from Bell Let’s Talk to expand the
program to underserved communities, such as St. Genevieve
School in Kingston’s east end, which serves many newcomer
families. An Indigenous grant has also enabled the certification of
Elders and facilitators to incorporate Indigenous teachings into the
program, further enriching its impact.

Wendy’s dedication doesn’t stop there. She was one of only seven
people globally accepted into the IAIM’s prestigious Train-the-
Trainer program this year. Upon completing this rigorous
certification process, Wendy will join an elite group of trainers
capable of teaching others worldwide. 

As Serve and Return continues to grow, it remains a testament to
the power of nurturing relationships. Through simple, responsive
interactions, the program is helping to shape healthier futures for
children and families, one connection at a time. 

“Going to infant massage was the best thing I did
for both myself and for my son. As a first-time

parent, being shown the value of touch to
communicate with my infant was so impactful.

The techniques I learned in Wendy’s class are still
used regularly nearly a year later. "

-Serve & Return participant



PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS

“Our team is dedicated to helping as many
people as possible get the care they need,”
said Katherine Cooper, GNHH’s Primary
Care Manager. 

One of GNHH’s most significant milestones
in 2024 was its mass rostering event in
November. Hosted over four days at the
Best & Bash Arena, the event connected 750
additional residents to primary care, many
for the first time in years. 

2024 also witnessed the culmination of a
multi-year effort to integrate seven separate
electronic medical record systems into a
single primary care electronic medical record
system. This new Super EMR brings the
broader community closer to the one-patient,
one-record ideal by hosting providers across
11 major sites. It streamlines
communication, helps ensure continuity of
care, and serves as a provincial model for
primary care innovation. 

“We’re grateful for the terrific team
members who worked tirelessly to make
this expansion of our services possible,”
says Jordan Beattie, KCHC's Director of
Regional Services & Partnerships.
“Undeterred by resource constraints or the
magnitude of the task, our staff poured
countless hours into making GNHH a
reality. Every person involved deserves our
gratitude for their extraordinary
commitment to our community.” 

The Greater Napanee Health Home (GNHH) has made remarkable progress in
addressing the region’s primary care needs after launching in April 2024. With more
than 2,600 previously unattached residents connected to primary care providers, and
an integrated care team now in place, the Health Home is having a transformational
impact on the community. 

Led by Kingston Community Health Centres and the Mighty Docs Family Health
Organization, in collaboration with the Frontenac, Lennox & Addington Ontario Health
Team, Lennox and Addington County General Hospital, and the Town of Greater
Napanee, GNHH was established to bring accessible, team-based care to every
resident of the Town of Greater Napanee.  Primary care access is paired with robust
support from a dynamic Allied Health Team that provides mental health services,
dietetics, diabetes education, respiratory therapy, kinesiology, physiotherapy, youth
community development, housing outreach, and practical assistance services. 

After being rostered to a new primary care provider, people waiting for their first
formal appointment can take advantage of the Access Clinic situated at the Napanee
and Area Community Health Centre. This clinic helps address acute issues like
infections, minor injuries, or prescription renewals to prevent unnecessary ER visits
and bridge care gaps. 

Greater Napanee Health Home connects hundreds to
timely, team-based care close to home 



“Since starting in 2019 as the Digital Health Connector,
my role has expanded to building Privacy Programs for
RFLA Health and KCHC, as well as supporting the FLA OHT.
I love the variety of using digital tools to streamline tasks,
addressing privacy queries, collaborating and problem-
solving with colleagues, working in the EMR, onboarding
new trainees, engaging with FLA OHT members, working
on three websites and building a culture of privacy. I am
proud to be part of KCHC’s mission with such creative
teams and supportive leadership!” 

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

“As a Settlement Worker at ISKA, I help newcomers with
immigration paperwork. I’ve always had a passion for
helping people, and working here allows me to do just
that. Many of the clients I assist are starting fresh in
Canada, and the transition can be overwhelming. I love
being part of their journey, making that transition a little
easier. The work we do here is meaningful, and seeing
the relief on people’s faces when they get the help they
need is incredibly rewarding. I’m proud to play a role in
helping others build new lives.”

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

Hamse Mohomoud Abdi
Settlement Worker
ISKA

Jennifer Snyder
Digital Health Connector
RFL&A



PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS

Supporting a loved one through an end-of-life diagnosis can be
overwhelming. The journey often involves navigating a complex
landscape of care, information, and decisions—all while ensuring that the
dying person’s final months, weeks, and days ahead are as meaningful
and comfortable for them as possible. 

With over 15 years of experience as a palliative care nurse in both home
and community settings, Megan Conboy understands firsthand the
transformative impact that quality palliative care has on patients and
families. As a Palliative Care Clinical Coach working with KCHC and the
Frontenac, Lennox and Addington Ontario Health Team, she’s on a
mission to enhance the patient and caregiver experience across Ontario.

Her role is part of a province-wide initiative aimed at improving primary-
level palliative care competencies by working directly with healthcare
teams to assess current practices, identify gaps, and implement
meaningful changes. 

"Palliative care isn't just about the final days of life; it's about helping
people with life-limiting illnesses to find meaning, healing, and comfort
throughout their journey," says Conboy. "A big part of my role is
connecting the dots to link healthcare providers, patients, and caregivers
to the resources and knowledge they need." 

Often, frontline staff, patients, and caregivers feel disconnected from the
broader healthcare policy discussions that shape resources and care.
Conboy helps bridge these gaps, ensuring that insights are adapted to
meet the needs of the KFL&A region. 

Conboy’s approach centres on building relationships and fostering
collaboration. She emphasizes that palliative care is a team effort, and
she hopes to empower front-line staff to recognize palliative care needs
and guide people through this complex journey with insight and direction. 

New Palliative Care Clinical Coach Aims to Make
Meaningful Changes for People at End of Life 

"We’re trying to meet needs across multiple domains—
practical, pain and symptom management, spiritual, and
psycho-social support—all with the goal of improving
quality of life,” she says. "If we put the right supports in
place early, we can prevent crisis situations down the
line. This work includes addressing gaps in continuity of
care, so that patients without a primary care provider
receive consistent support from the same person, rather
than seeing a different provider at each visit."

What does success look like in Conboy’s role? "For me,
it’s about ensuring patients and caregivers understand
what’s available to them, how to access it, and how to get
the support they need—when they need it, and at the
highest quality."

“EarlyON staff are AMAZING! They are very good at engaging kids in conversation and in
play. I am appreciative of both the outdoor and indoor programs. As a mum of two pre-
kindergarteners, I am so happy this program exists.” -EarlyON participant



PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS
Transgender Health Program: 

A Critical Resource for Gender-Affirming Care 

KCHC’s Transgender Health Program is the only government-funded, community-
based clinic dedicated to gender-affirming care in Southeastern Ontario. 

Staffed by a full-time nurse practitioner, a full-time social worker, and a part-time
administrator, the program provides essential services, including hormone therapy
initiation, surgical planning and referrals, community resource navigation, and
counselling. Operating under an informed-consent model, the program follows
global and provincial guidelines to ensure best practices in gender-affirming care. 

“We support individuals in their transition goals, helping them navigate both the
medical and emotional aspects of gender affirmation,” explains Carley Hoja,the
program's social worker. “Our role is not just clinical. It’s about creating a space
where clients feel safe, supported, and empowered.” 

Despite the urgent need for these services, the program is at full capacity. The clinic
receives three to four new referrals each week and currently serves over 300 unique
clients. However, the waitlist has grown to more than 200 individuals, and wait times
can exceed a year. In the last three years alone, the clinic has had 4,334 visits with
685 unique clients. To address the growing demand for transgender health services,
KCHC is working to expand regional capacity. For example, the clinic facilitates
quarterly “Gender Rounds” meetings where healthcare providers collaborate and
share resources to improve access to gender-affirming care across the region. 

“Kingston was officially ranked the most gender-
diverse city in Ontario, according to the 2021
Census. It’s also the fifth most gender-diverse
urban centre in Canada and has the highest
proportion of transgender and non-binary people
in the province,” says Meghan O’Leary, KCHC’s
Director of Clinical Services. “Regional capacity
building and knowledge exchange are key
strategies in our efforts to reduce the 13+ month
waitlist for services. More and more
organizations and providers are joining our
quarterly Gender Rounds meetings,
strengthening our community of practice and
improving access to gender-affirming care.” 

To improve accessibility and reduce barriers,
KCHC’s Transgender Health Program has
expanded its reach via the Ontario Telemedicine
Network. Virtual consultations allow the program
to reach clients across Southeastern Ontario,
particularly in rural or remote areas where
accessing care can be a challenge. 

The program also uses digital tools like
OceanMD’s online referral system, which enables
primary care providers to submit referrals and
track waitlists. The system offers a self-referral
option, ensuring that individuals without a primary
care provider can still access lifesaving services.
Additionally, KCHC has clinical staff who provide
injection teaching that helps clients manage their
treatment with confidence. 

Looking ahead, the program team hopes to include
more workshops for primary care providers,
establish a peer support group, increase social
work support for youth intakes and counselling,
and create a client experience committee to ensure
continuous improvement of care.



PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS
Building Connections and Wellness: 

The Growth of KCHC’s Seniors Programming 

Seniors in our KCHC community spoke up, and we listened.
Thanks to feedback received via several community events and
surveys, over the past year, KCHC’s seniors programming has
expanded significantly to provide more social connection,
rehabilitation, and physical activities to address key health
challenges faced by older adults.  

Falls and frailty, loneliness and isolation, and loss of function and
quality of life are critical concerns for seniors. Using a
rehabilitation-focused approach, KCHC’s clinical and community
health teams work together to ensure the organization's
programming is both impactful and accessible. 

Participants undergo individual assessments by a physiotherapist
to determine their needs and ensure safe, appropriate placement
in exercise groups. These programs are continually adapted to
support gradual functional improvement and led by professionals
and trained senior volunteers. This peer-led model fosters self-
efficacy, self-management, confidence, and stronger social
connections, making it a sustainable and cost-effective approach
to senior wellness. 

"We've seen incredible enthusiasm from seniors when programs
are combined," says Spencer Lanthier, a Community Development
Worker and a key facilitator in the Super Seniors Program. "When
people have multiple opportunities in one location, they’re more
likely to attend and stay engaged." 

KCHC’s expanded programming now includes the Thursday
Penguins social group, Fall Prevention and Fitness classes, Talking
Cafés, a neighbourhood pole-walking group, and a weekly Older
Adults Day of activities at the Rideau Heights Community Centre. 

Collaborations with partners including the City of Kingston allow us
to offer these programs free of charge, so seniors facing social
and economic barriers can access them. 

KCHC remains committed to growing these initiatives with help
from its dedicated community partners and volunteers. 

“In a world with so much pain, trauma, ongoing suffering
– and beauty and joy and love – I get to spend my days
finding ways to welcome people into spaces they have
often felt they did not belong in or could not access. This
work is truly one of the great joys of my life, and it is a
privilege to join others in their stories. I’m a social worker.
I also deeply appreciate our endlessly amazing teams!
Our people are our greatest assets, and I absolutely
adore both working alongside and getting to know as
many as humanly possible.” 

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

Harmony Jarvis
Social Worker
Midtown Kingston Health Home



“I joined KCHC as a Financial Analyst about three
months ago, shortly after moving to Kingston as a new
immigrant. My daughter has been attending EarlyON
programs, which have been an important step in
helping her settle into the local community. KCHC’s
commitment to supporting families has made a real
difference for us. Working here, I also appreciate how
welcoming and supportive my colleagues are. It’s a
great environment where people genuinely care about
the community and each other, and I’m glad to be
part of it.” 

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

“I’m a Registered Early Childhood Educator with the
EarlyON program. I work at the Weller site and across
Kingston, supporting families with children ages 0-6. I
facilitate a 10-week program on building resilience and
lead playgroups that promote learning through art,
literacy, science, and social activities. I love the creative
aspect of engaging children in hands-on learning. You
might also find me in the Little Sprouts EarlyON garden,
where families learn to grow and care for plants while
building a sense of community.”

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT
Robin Carl
Registered Early 
Childhood Educator
EarlyON

Louisiana Wang
Financial Analyst
Corporate Services



PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS
ISKA Tax Clinic Empowers Newcomers 

The Immigrant Services Kingston and Area (ISKA) Tax Clinic has
been a vital resource for newcomers to Canada, helping them
navigate the complexities of the Canadian tax system. Each year,
the clinic supports 800 to 1,000 clients, many of whom have little to
no experience with the Canadian tax process. 

For newcomers, the tax system can be overwhelming, especially
when language barriers or limited financial knowledge come into play.
The clinic’s volunteers provide essential guidance, ensuring clients
understand each step of the process and helping them avoid costly
mistakes. For newcomers, this is especially important, as Canadian
tax laws can differ significantly from those in their home countries. 

“When I got here, everything was new and intimidating, and the
help I received from ISKA made me feel supported and welcomed,”
says Erin Deng.  

Erin now volunteers at the clinic to give back to others in similar
situations. “It’s such a big help for newcomers, and I want to make
sure others feel the same support I did.” 

Under the leadership of Steve Kirby, ISKA’s Community
Connections Facilitator, the clinic continues to expand
its reach, including a special tax clinic at St. Lawrence
College that assists students who may be short on time
or resources. 

"By bringing the clinic directly to students, we make sure
they can access the help they need without added
stress," says Steve. 

The ISKA Tax Clinic does more than just file taxes—it
empowers newcomers with the knowledge they need to
manage their finances. It helps clients access tax
credits and rebates that can make a big difference in
their financial stability. By providing professional tax
assistance for free, the clinic helps newcomers feel
more integrated and confident as they build their lives in
Canada. 

In coming years, the ISKA Tax Clinic will continue to be
a critical part of the settlement process for newcomers
in Kingston. 

“I've had the pleasure of working as a medical secretary
at NACHC since April 2024, and it's been an incredibly
fulfilling journey. I love being part of a team that's
deeply committed to delivering exceptional care to
our community. My role goes beyond managing
administrative tasks – it's about creating a seamless
experience for patients and supporting providers to
ensure the best possible care. What people may not
realize is how much dedication and teamwork happen
behind the scenes to keep everything running smoothly.”

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

Gausia Zaheer
Medical Secretary
Greater Napanee Health Home



PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS
Celebrating 15 Years of Pathways to Education 

Fifteen years ago, Pathways to Education began
as a beacon of hope for students in North
Kingston, where high school dropout rates were
alarmingly high. 

A Canada-wide program brought to Kingston in
2010 by KCHC, Pathways set out to break down
educational barriers and create brighter futures for
local youth. Today, as we celebrate this milestone
anniversary, we reflect on the program’s remarkable
impact on the community. 

Before Pathways came along, students in
neighbourhoods like Rideau Heights and the
Inner Harbour were twice as likely to drop out of
high school compared to their peers elsewhere in
the city. 

Recognizing that education is a key social
determinant of health, KCHC introduced the
program to keep students engaged and supported
throughout their academic journey. The result?
Graduation rates have nearly doubled, and over
500 students have earned their high school
diplomas. Many of them are the first people in their
families to do so. 

The program’s success lies in its holistic
approach, which provides students with academic
tutoring, group mentoring, financial assistance,
and unwavering guidance from Grad Connectors.
However, the real "secret sauce" of Pathways is
the relationships it fosters among students, staff,
and the broader community. For hundreds of its
students, these connections have transformed
education from an uphill struggle into an
achievable dream. 

Although the 10th anniversary celebrations planned
for 2020 were disrupted by the pandemic, the
resilience of Pathways Kingston never wavered.

Now, in 2025, the community is embracing the long-overdue celebration of this
incredible journey.  As alumni share their stories of determination, success, and
growth, one thing remains clear: Pathways to Education Kingston has not just
changed individual lives — it has strengthened the entire community. As we mark
this 15-year milestone, we extend our heartfelt gratitude to the families, students,
alumni, staff, and supporters who have made this journey possible. Pathways’
impact continues to ripple across generations — proving that when a community
invests in its youth, the future shines even brighter. 

“In my blended role with Pathways, I work as a grad
connector supporting students through high school,
providing social, emotional, and academic guidance. I
also serve as a liaison between students,
parents/guardians, and schools. As a team lead of
planning and collaboration, I help coordinate student
placements and plan collaborations while mixing in
some team and office logistics. The best part of my job
is seeing youth realize their potential and empowering
them with the tools and resources to thrive.”

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

Chris Dreifelds
Team Lead of Planning and
Collaboration, G.R.A.D. Connector
Pathways



PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS
OHRDP Equips Ontario’s Harm Reduction Programs 

with Lifesaving Tools and Training

The Ontario Harm Reduction Distribution Program (OHRDP) continues to support
programs across the province that provide lifesaving harm reduction services,
primary care, and wrap-around care to some of the most vulnerable individuals.  

OHRDP provides resources and training to service providers around harm
reduction and safer practices. We ensure they have the knowledge and skills to
engage with individuals. Through engagement, harm reduction workers slowly
build trusting relationships that can provide individuals access to a range of care
they may need.  

The resources and training OHRDP provides, reinforces safer-practice
messaging, as the standard throughout the province. This helps to make our
communities stronger, inclusive, and ensures individuals have access to
crucial supports.

There are more than 850 programs in Ontario supporting individuals who use
substances by providing harm reduction supplies, education and connection to
health services. 

Our climate in Ontario can be extreme with heat and with cold. OHRDP created
two resources this past year to help harm reduction workers understand how
extreme weather can impact individuals who use substances. 

These resources provide key information to help programs prepare for
extreme weather events and understand how extreme temperatures increase
risk for overdose. 

The resources provide key messaging to share
with people who use substances enabling them to
take precautions for themselves and others. These
resources were quickly shared by harm reduction
workers with their own networks. Shortly after their
dissemination, OHRDP was contacted by agencies
from across Canada and the European Union,
asking if they could use the content. 

Supporting Individuals Who Use Substances
During Extreme Heat Events 

Supporting Individuals Who Use Substances
During Extreme Cold Events 

https://issuu.com/ohrdp-guidancedocument/docs/supporting_people_who_use_substance_fea54e08084668
https://issuu.com/ohrdp-guidancedocument/docs/supporting_people_who_use_substance_fea54e08084668
https://issuu.com/ohrdp-guidancedocument/docs/supporting_people_who_use_substances_during_extrem
https://issuu.com/ohrdp-guidancedocument/docs/supporting_people_who_use_substances_during_extrem


“Over the past four years, I’ve been at KCHC as a
placement student—first in mental health and
addictions, and later as a social work student. In
January 2025, I officially started working as a
Community and Program Reception/Harm Reduction
Worker. I love being involved in different areas across
the organization and supporting clients in meaningful
ways. As a student, I felt so welcomed by the KCHC
community, and when a position opened up, I was
encouraged to apply. This place truly feels like home—
it’s where I’ve grown, learned, and now, where I get to
give back.”

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

“I’ve been a nurse and family health educator at KCHC
for a year and a half, supporting families from
pregnancy to age 12 (including transition to school).
My work includes case management, home visits,
clinic appointments, and group programs. What I love
most about KCHC is the incredible, compassionate
staff. I’m passionate about creating a safe and
welcoming space for families, and I feel lucky to be
part of a team that truly cares.”

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

Anna Barker
Nurse, Family Health Educator
Weller Clinic

Tara Boland
Reception, Harm Reduction
Weller



PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS
Street Health’s Laurie Barkun One of First in Area 

to Receive New RN Prescribing Authority 
Street Health Centre clients now have quicker
access to essential medications, thanks to
Laurie Barkun, one of the first registered
nurses in the Kingston area to receive RN
prescribing authority. 

After completing a year-long course at St.
Lawrence College, Laurie  is one of only a
handful of RNs in Kingston who can issue
prescriptions. 

She says this authority is already a game-
changer for her team, especially when nurse
practitioners (NPs) are fully booked. By offering
more same-day appointments and reducing
reliance on NPs, she’s helping to ease pressure
on her colleagues, improve patient care, and
reduce ER visits. 

"Our clients are increasingly complex, and being
able to address their needs sooner is beneficial
for everyone," Laurie explained. Laurie is
particularly excited about the impact her
prescribing authority will have in areas like
wound care and smoking cessation. She’ll
complete her training to perform Pap tests this
spring and is eager to increase screenings and
promote discussions around contraception
options, which she can now prescribe. 

"Just this morning, a nurse had a client
interested in smoking cessation. With no NP
available, I was able to conduct a medical
review and prescribe Zyban during the same
appointment. During our conversation, I
learned that the client also uses crystal
methamphetamine, so I referred him to
another program here. It was a real benefit for
him to have everything addressed in one visit,"
she says.  

Wound care is another area where Laurie’s prescribing authority has the potential
to make a huge difference, particularly for those experiencing homelessness. She
can prescribe topical antibiotics or antifungals to address issues before they
escalate into more serious conditions that require oral antibiotics. 

Another key benefit of Laurie’s prescribing license is her ability to help clients
access essential medications when cost is a barrier. 

"Our clients often struggle to afford even basic medications like Advil or Tylenol,"
she says. "Being able to prescribe these and have them covered under the Ontario
Drug Benefit (ODB) program significantly increases accessibility. With the rising
cost of living, being able to offer medications through these programs makes a
huge difference. Whether it's NIX, birth control, or over the counter medications
covered through ODB, we're improving healthcare equity and making it faster and
more accessible." 

Laurie’s new prescribing authority is more than just a professional milestone—it’s a
crucial step toward reducing healthcare disparities for some of the community’s
most vulnerable individuals. By improving access to medications and offering
immediate care, she’s helping those who might otherwise go without. 



“I’ve been working as a dental assistant with KCHC for
four years, splitting my time between Napanee and
Kingston. My role covers a bit of everything—reception,
assisting, sterilization—and I find the work incredibly
rewarding. Many of our clients don’t have access to
dental care anywhere else, and they’re always so
genuinely appreciative. It means a lot to know we’re
making a difference, especially for members of the
general public who truly need our help. It’s a great
feeling to come to work each day and know you’re doing
something that matters.”

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

“I work with the Community Development team at KCHC,
where I facilitate cooking workshops and teach food
literacy skills. I help clients connect with free-of-cost and
affordable-food resources. That includes everything
from navigating grocery stores to sharing tips for
affordable meals. What I love most is connecting with
community members as they come together through
food—especially when people who’ve been isolated or
underserved start to connect and form a kind of chosen
family. I’m grateful every day to be part of that and to be
a member of the KCHC family.”

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

“I’ve been with KCHC for 25 years and helped launch
the Thrive program as a consultant in 2013. I love
working with clients and creating a space where they
feel safe and supported enough to be vulnerable. I
especially enjoy my time in the hospital with the
Rooming-In Program, getting to work alongside
moms, advocating and supporting through an
especially trying time, and working with their babies
is a bonus! One of the things I value most is having
the freedom to meet clients where they’re at—literally
and emotionally—instead of expecting them to come
to me.”

STAFF 
SPOTLIGHT

“Dr. Patel: You made my delivery and after
care feel safe and supported. I have never

forgotten the tender, warm care you
provided for me and my family. 

-Weller Clinic patient

Brandi Evans
Dental Assistant
KCHC & GNHH

Jessica MacDonald
Counsellor & Support Worker
Thrive

Tibrata Gillies
Community Development Worker
Weller



Capital assets (Note 4)

Current
Cash (Note 3)
Amounts recoverable
Prepaid expenses

Healthy Smiles
Unrestricted General Fund
Invested in Capital Building
Special Purpose
Special Purpose Externally Restricted

 28,319,834

 21,267,079

 28,319,834

 13,175,586
2,072,483

29,621

 15,277,690

 13,042,144

Current
Accounts payable and accruals (Note 5) 
Current portion of deferred contributions related to capital assets (Note 6) 
 
 

 5,208,505
439,043
407,752
153,517

 3,314,047
34,824

Deferred revenue 
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 7) 
Due to Ministry of Health ("MOH") (Note 8) 
Due to other funders  

 9,557,688

Deferred contributions related to capital assets (Note 6)  8,936,010

Long-term debt (Note 7)  2,773,381

 124,020
3,653,253
1,388,508
1,368,450

518,524

 7,052,755

 24,805,650

 18,593,899

 24,805,650

 8,197,380
2,864,916

68,367

 11,130,663

 13,674,987

 3,623,108
439,043
646,728
148,141

1,386,918
48,009

 6,291,947

 9,375,053

 2,926,899

 124,020
3,005,519
1,388,508
1,238,215

455,489

 6,211,751

As at March 31, 2025
20242025 

Assets

Liabilities

Fund Balances

Statement of Financial Position
Kingston Community Health CentresFINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Salaries and benefits
Operating

Amounts payable to MOH and other funders
Amounts transferred to deferred revenue

Ministry of Health (MOH) (Schedule 1) 
HIV and Hepatitis C, Addictions and Substances Programs (Schedule 2)
Ministry of Citizenship & Immigration funding (Schedule 3)
Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship Canada funding (Schedule 4)
South East Health Unit (Schedule 5)
Pathways to Education Canada (Schedule 6) 
United Way Serving KFL&A (Schedule 7) 
City of Kingston (Schedule 8) 
Other funds (Schedule 9)

 19,985,910
27,128,617

 47,114,527

 841,004

 17,893,159
17,344,181

220,000
716,952
764,422
825,700
242,779

1,168,112
10,952,746

 50,128,051

 3,013,524

 (1,830,101)
(342,419)

 (2,172,520)

 15,714,196
24,199,391

 39,913,587

 848,395

 14,293,002
17,875,331

253,173
696,339
846,446
805,238
280,066

1,097,604
5,500,413

 41,647,612

 1,734,025

For the year ended March 31, 2025
20242025 

 (438,260)
(447,370)

 (885,630)

Revenue

Expenses

Other items

Excess of revenue over expenditures

Excess of revenues over expenditures before other items

Statement of Operations
Kingston Community Health CentresFINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Weller  
Baby Care Basics (in partnership with A Great Start for Families) 
Breast Feeding Support 
Bridges Out of Poverty  
Child Psychiatry  
Circles  
Community Development  
Counselling/Social Work  
Dental Services  
Diabetes Education  
Dietitian  
Early Years (including EarlyON and ON y va) 
Family Health Educators  
Flu Clinic 
Fun and Friendly Crafts  
General Internal Medicine  
Getting Ahead in a Just Getting by World  
Good Food Box  
Harm Reduction  
Healthy Smiles Ontario  
Indigenous Community Development  
Lung Health 
Neurology 
Occupational Therapy  
Operation Warm Feet  
Oral Health Program  
Pathways to Education  
Pathways to Education Go FAR (Alumni Support)  
Pediatrics  
Penguins  
Physiotherapy 
Planet Health  
Practical Assistance  
Prenatal Classes 
Prenatal and Obstetrical Care  
Primary Care (Physicians and Nurse Practitioners)  
Regional Self-Management  
Seniors Food Box  
Serve and Return  
Sexual Health Clinic  
Smoking Cessation  
Social Prescribing  

PROGRAMS & SERVICES
Special Events 
STI Quick Testing 
Super Seniors 
Teach Resilience 
Thrive 
Transgender Health Program 
Virtual Care 
Volunteer and Student Opportunities

Seniors Programming 
Board Games 
Book Club 
Exercise Programs 
Knitting Club 
Penguins 
Pole Walking 
Speaker Series 

Midtown Kingston Health Home 
Counselling/Social Work   
Diabetes Education   
Early Years Services 
Embedded Specialist Clinics 
Occupational Therapy  
Ontario Telemedicine Network (OTN)   
Partnership for Well Baby Care Clinic 
Practical Assistance   
Preventive Care Program 
Primary Care (Physicians and Nurse Practitioners)   
Respiratory Therapy (Best Care Program) 
Sexual Health Clinic  
Smoking Cessation   
Social Prescribing 
STI Quick Testing    
Unattached Pregnant Patient Triage 
Volunteer and Student Opportunities 

THANK YOU!THANK YOU!



PROGRAMS & SERVICES
Settlement and Immigration Services  
Immigrant Services Kingston and Area  
Kingston Immigration Partnership 
  

Napanee and Interprofessional Primary Care  
Access Clinic – Acute Episodic Care 
Best Care Partnership 
Counselling/Social Work  
Community Health and Chronic Disease Management
Dental Services  
Diabetes Education  
Dietitian  
Digital Health Connector  
Embedded Internal Medicine Clinic 
Harm Reduction Supplies  
Oral Health Program  
Primary Care (Physicians and Nurse Practitioners)  
High-Risk Foot Care 
Kinesiology Services  
Naloxone Training and Distribution  
Ontario Telemedicine Network (OTN)  
L&A Back to School Campaign (in partnership with Napanee Salvation
Army) 
L&A Operation Warm Toes (in partnership with Napanee Salvation
Army) 
Physiotherapy  
Practical Assistance  
Respiratory Therapy 
Respirology Clinic   
Rural Youth Services  
Smoking Cessation  
Sexual Health Clinic  
STI Quick Testing  
Tenant Support Program  
Volunteer Opportunities  

Portable OutReach Care Hub  
Harm Reduction Supplies  
Hepatitis C  
Primary Care (Nurse Practitioners and Registered Nurses)  
Psychiatry  
Sexual Health  
Wound Care  

Other services via partner collaboration 
(e.g. housing support, youth engagement, etc.)  

Barrack  
Ontario Harm Reduction Distribution Program (OHRDP)  
Street Health Centre  
Addiction Medicine  
Catalyst Program (Crystal Meth Contingency Management)  
Community Development  
Counselling/Social Work/Case Management  
Dietitian  
General Internal Medicine Clinic  
Harm Reduction Supplies  
Hepatitis C Program  
Naloxone Training and Distribution  
Ontario Telemedicine Network (OTN)  
Outreach Worker  
Peer Program  
Pharmacy  
Practical Assistance  
Primary Care (Physicians, Nurse Practitioners and
Registered Nurses)  
Psychiatry  
Rapid Access Addiction Medicine (RAAM)  
Sexual Health Clinic  
Shuttle Service for Clients  
Specialty Clinics  
Spirometry Clinic 
Ultrasound Clinic  

Consumption and Treatment Services  
Acute/Episodic Care  
Frontenac Paramedic Services  
Harm Reduction Supplies  
Naloxone Training and Distribution  
Opioid Overdose Prevention  
Primary Care (Nurse Practitioners and Registered Nurses)  
Referrals to Health and Social Services  
Sexual Health Clinic  
Wound Care  

One Roof Youth Wellness Hub  
Primary Care (Nurse Practitioner)  




